

Agenda Item Number 28

Date 08/25/2014

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines and Polk County have been awarded the 2014 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant in the formulated amount of \$167,323 to be utilized for various law enforcement purposes

WHEREAS, the allocation for the City of Des Moines is \$154,452 and for Polk County \$12,871; and

WHEREAS, the grant performance period began October 1, 2013 and will continue through September 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, there is no required matching funds for this formula grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the Justice Assistance Grant award by the Department of Justice Office of Justice Programs is hereby approved, with the Mayor authorized to sign the award documentation on behalf of the City, with the City Clerk to attest to the Mayor's signature, and the City Manager or his designee is directed to take any and all steps necessary to timely file and implement the grant award document.

(Council Letter Number 14-404 attached)

Approved as to form:

Douglas P. Philiph Assistant City Attorney

Moved by	Hensley	A	_to adopt
		ſ	

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE	~			
COLEMAN	V			
GATTO	レ			
GRAY				
HENSLEY				
MAHAFFEY	V			
MOORE				
TOTAL	7			
MOTION CARRIED	Jean	A	AP *	PROVED
M. J. Marin		vevr		Mayor

## CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Lane Four City Clerk